
Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

1/4/23 Beverage Dispensary
 Teekell Brothers Alaska 8801 Jewel Lake Rd., Anchorage, AK

 Trophy Lounge 23-0010

On 1-3-23, an inspection was conducted at your establishment. Bartender Meghan R. Taylor was asked to
provide proof of current alcohol server training. Ms. Taylor replied she didn't have her server card. She was
told to stop serving alcoholic beverages until she could provide proof to the Board that she has current alcohol
server education. Inv. Hamilton contacted CHARR and learned that she had TAP card #135494, which had
expired on 3-4-18.

Your attention is directed to AS 04.21.025: Alcohol server training, AS 04.21.030: Responsibility of licensees,
agents, and employees, AS 04.16.150: License responsible for violations and Anchorage Municipal Code
10.50.015(s) which reads, "For a licensee to employ in the licensed business in any capacity which involves the
sale or dispensing of alcoholic beverages to the public, any person who has not, prior to the commencement of
employment, successfully completed a liquor server awareness training program approved by the state
alcoholic beverage control board as provided by sections 2.30.125.B and 10.50.035.B.6."

Certified Mail 7021 0950 0001 6766 8523

J. Hamilton

Mail

 1697





Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:

5/19/23 Restaurant/Eating Place
Marina, Inc. 110 Osage Street, Bethel, AK

Fili's Pizza AM230136

On 01/24/2023, AMCO Enforcement received a report that Fili's Pizza, restaurant/eating place license #5445, in Bethel, Alaska, was selling more alcohol than food and stated they were concerned "the restaurant has
turned into more of a bar than a restaurant." Additional concerns have been received from the Bethel Police Department that the premises may be over-serving customers. A restaurant/eating place license is required
to have 50% or more of their sales in food.

On 02/10/2023 at approximately 1845 hrs. I was parked in the parking lot of Fili's Pizza in an unmarked vehicle wearing plainclothes when I saw a male walk out of the premises and attempt to stand in the arctic
entryway of Fili's Pizza. The man displayed signs of being obviously drunken, staggering, stumbling and had difficulty maintaining his balance. The man attempted to get into a cab but was refused a ride from the cab.
Concerned for the man's safety I called Bethel PD and watched the man while I waited for uniformed officers to respond. The man staggered down Osage Street falling down three times. Bethel PD was not able to
respond due to being tied up on another call. I ensured the man was not hit by a car and made sure he safely made it home.

After I ensured the drunken person made it to a safe location I returned to Fili's Pizza, went inside and ordered food and a soda, while I saw at a table to observe activity. The dining area was fairly busy and I noticed
most of the customers were drinking beer or wine with fewer tables having food than alcohol.

On 03/24/2023, I was in Bethel on military orders for the Alaska State Defense Force (ASDF) along with over twenty other ASDF soldiers from across the state for training and community engagement at the Cama-i
Festival. While staffing an information table at Cama-i Festival, Lt. Wigner from Bethel PD contacted me and asked if I could go on-duty for AMCO to respond to Fili's Pizza for possible over-service. I told him I would
be unable to since I was on military duty but to please send me any reports of activity.

On the morning of 03/25/2023, Major (Alaska) Ryan Sharratt and Chief Warrant Officer 5 (Alaska) Hamilton Long told me they were having dinner at Fili's Pizza and were harassed by an obviously drunken person.
MAJ (AK) Sharratt said they were in military uniforms sitting at a table eating dinner when a drunken male confronted them and told them they "weren't wanted here." MAJ (AK) Sharratt said the man asked the
"bartender" for a beer at a table but the bartender told the man he needed to get the beer at the counter. MAJ (AK) Sharratt said the drunken man went to the counter where the "bartender" sold the man two bottles of
beer. Both MAJ (AK) Sharratt and CW5 (AK) Long thought the location was more of a bar then restaurant based on the amount of customers drinking alcohol and not eating food. Bother MAJ (AK) Sharratt and CW5
(AK) Long described the man who confronted them as a "drunk" based on his observed behavior including speech, balance, red, watery eyes.

Your attention is drawn to:
AS 04.16.030. Prohibited conduct relating to drunken persons.
(a) A licensee, an agent, or employee may not with criminal negligence
(1) sell, give, or barter alcoholic beverages to a drunken person;
(2) allow another person to sell, give, or barter an alcoholic beverage to a drunken
person within licensed premises;
(3) allow a drunken person to enter and remain within licensed premises or to consume
an alcoholic beverage within licensed premises;
(4) permit a drunken person to sell or serve alcoholic beverages.

M. Chiesa

Mail

 5445

7021 0950 0001 6766 9117









































Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

5/30/23 Package Store
Jared Wallace 11770 Seward Highway, Seward, AK

Sak Town  23-0916

On 5-22-23, an inspection was conducted at your facility. Licensee Jared Wallace was asked to
provide proof of server education to which he did. Mr. Wallace presented an expired TAP Card,
#176628, expired 10-18-22.

Your attention is directed to AS 04.21.025: Alcohol server education and AS 04.16.150: Licensee
responsible for violations

J. Hamilton

Mail

 752













CERTIFICATE of
THIS ACKNOWLEDGES THAT

HAS SUCCESSFULLY COMPLETED THE

Online Alaska TAP® Responsible Beverage
Server and Seller Training Program

Date of Completion:
This Certificate Expires on:

SIGNED, , T

NOTE – This is your temporary certif ication form. Your official certif ication card will  be mailed to you within 5 business days. 

Please contact Alaska CHARR at 907-274-8133 with questions regarding this certif ication

S

Stanislav Calenici

June 20th, 2023



Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

tor:

6/27/23 Restaurant/Eating PLace
 Catchero, LLC  139 4th Ave., Seward, AK

 Seward Brewing Company 23-0936

As a result of the inspection of your establishment on 5-22-23, it was learned that you employed 16
and 17 year old's without an approved Dept. of Labor (DOL) work permit. From May 1st to August
8th, 2021, there were 13 violations of AS 04.16.049(c) between two employees. From May 8th to
May 29th 2023, 25 violations of AS 04.16.049(c) occurred by employment of one person. Eight of the
2023 violations occurred when the employee was 15 years old. All three did get a DOL work permit
after the violations occurred.

Your attention is directed to AS 04.16.047(c): Access of persons under the age of 21 to licensed
premises, AS 04.21.030: Responsibility of licensee, agents, and employees, AS 04.16.150:
Licensee responsible for violations

Certified Mail 7021 0950 0001 6766 8813

J. Hamilton

Mail

 5287







Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

gator: 

6/19/23 Package Store
 Safeway Inc. 313 Meals Ave, Valdez, AK

 Oaken Keg #1833 23-1109

On 6-13-23, an inspection was conducted at your facility. On duty package store clerk, Justin Wayne
Bedford, was asked to provide proof of alcohol server education. Mr Bedford said he was a new
employee, and he has been working about 4 to 6 weeks. The manager, Lori Lee Wright, responded
and confirmed Mr Bedford has been working approximately six weeks. She took over the register.
Mr Bedford was told to stop serving alcoholic beverages until he could provide proof of server
education to the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board.

Your attention is directed to AS 04.21.025: Alcohol server education course, AS 04.21.030:
Responsibility of licensees, agents, and employees, AS 04.16.150: Licensee responsible for
violations

J. Hamilton

Mail

 2912
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Davies, Jason M (CED)

From: Kevin Reed <Kevin.Reed@albertsons.com>
Sent: Wednesday, June 21, 2023 9:30 AM
To: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored)
Subject: AMCO Case 23-1109, license No. 2912, The Oaken Keg
Attachments: Oaken Keg #1833, Lic 2912,NOV.pdf; Response to AK re Oaken Keg training.pdf

Categories:

Good morning. Safeway, Inc., d/b/a The Oaken Keg has inves gated and addressed the issue cited in AMCO case 23
1109. All store associates will be trained/retrained on June 22, 2023. A copy of Safeway’s formal response is a ached.

If you have any ques ons or concerns, please let me know.

Kevin

Kevin Reed | VP, Division Counsel
Albertsons Companies | 1121 124th Ave NE | Bellevue, WA 98005
Cell: 801 699 8769 | kevin.reed@albertsons.com

Warning: All e mail sent to this address will be received by the corporate e mail system, and is subject to archival and
review by someone other than the recipient. This e mail may contain proprietary information and is intended only for
the use of the intended recipient(s). If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient(s), you are notified that
you have received this message in error and that any review, dissemination, distribution or copying of this message is
strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender immediately.



Alaska Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
Email: amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Re: AMCO Case 23-1109, License No. 2912, The Oaken Keg

Safeway Inc., d/b/a The Oaken Keg, license #2912, AMCO Case #23-1109, apologizes for not 
providing a copy of the required training documentation for its associate.   The company has scheduled 
training/retraining for every store associate that sells alcohol.  This training will take place Thursday, June 
22, 2023.  Copies of all training materials will be retained at the store, with an additional copy being held 
by Human Resources, which should prevent future issues with providing proof of training.  

If you require additional information, please email me, kevin.reed@albertsons.com. 

Sincerely,

Kevin Reed
Division Counsel, Vice President 



Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

ator:

7/7/23 Beverage Dispensary
Basilio Inc.  1781 E. Palmer/Wasilla Hwy, Wasilla, AK

 Hacienda Mexican Restaurant #2 23-1237

On 6-29-23, an inspection was conducted at your establishment. On-duty manager, Amanda Hill.
She was asked to provide proof of alcohol server education. Ms. Holman presented a TAP card,
#176826, which had expired on 12-11-22. Ms. Holman was told to stop serving alcoholic beverages
until she provided the Board with proof of current server education.

Your attention is directed to AS 04.21.025: Alcohol server education, AS 04.21.030: Responsibility
of licensees, agents, and employees and AS 04.16.150: Licensee responsible for violations

Certified Mail 7021 0950 0001 6766 8806

J. Hamilton

Mail

4490



1

Davies, Jason M (CED)

From: Hamilton, Joe (CED)
Sent: Friday, July 7, 2023 2:56 PM
To: Amanda Hill
Cc: Davies, Jason M (CED)
Subject: RE: Taps certificate hacienda Wasilla 

Categories: CHECK BACK AND COMPLETE

Got it. Thank you.

From: Amanda Hill <ahill2808@icloud.com>
Sent: Friday, July 7, 2023 2:54 PM
To: Hamilton, Joe (CED) <joe.hamilton@alaska.gov>
Subject: Taps certificate hacienda Wasilla



1

Davies, Jason M (CED)

From: Tina Thourot <Tina@422inc.net>
Sent: Thursday, July 27, 2023 11:39 AM
To: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored)
Subject: notice of violation
Attachments: Alcohol control office_20230727112507.pdf

Categories:

I have a ached the informa on in wri ng showing the viola on and the Cer cate of Comple on. 
Wasn’t sure if Amanda Hill had sent it so I thought I would also send a copy. 
If you need a le er with Basilio Gallo’s signature please let me know and I will make a copy of le er for him to sign. 

Thank you for any help you can provide, 

Tina M Thourot 
422 Inc. 
401 W Int’l Airport Rd #31 
Anchorage, AK  99518 
907 563 1620 
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Davies, Jason M (CED)

From: Rukes, Jeffrey B (CED)
Sent: Tuesday, August 1, 2023 1:44 PM
To: Jason Brandeis
Cc: Hoelscher, James C (CED); Davies, Jason M (CED)
Subject: RE: AMCO Case #AM23-1270

Categories: CHECK BACK AND COMPLETE

Mr. Brandeis,

The police report from Soldotna PD contains con den al informa on involving criminal ma ers that have not yet been
resolved through the Court system. Further the report contains con den al informa on about witnesses. You can
a empt to obtain a police report from Soldotna PD.

From: Jason Brandeis <jbrandeis@BHB.com>
Sent: Tuesday, August 1, 2023 11:25 AM
To: Rukes, Jeffrey B (CED) <jeff.rukes@alaska.gov>
Cc: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored) <amco.enforcement@alaska.gov>
Subject: RE: AMCO Case #AM23 1270

Dear Inves gator Rukes:

Following the message below, Bridge Lounge (License #5338) submits this addi onal response to the NOV issued in
AMCO Case # AM 23 1270.

As stated below, Bridge Lounge does not yet have access to the police report or other materials referenced in the NOV.
Therefore, its ability to fully review this incident is limited, and Bridge Lounge looks forward to receipt of the items
requested below so that it can have an opportunity to review all of the informa on provided to AMCO.



2

In the interim, based on the informa on currently available and discussions with the bartender who was involved (Ms.
Barker), there is not su cient evidence to nd that Ms. Barker acted with “criminal negligence” in viola on of AS
04.16.030. Indeed, Ms. Barker was in the process of removing Mr. Spooner and Ms. Walker from the premises when Mr.
Spooner reacted aggressively, the situa on escalated, and the police were called.

Regarding ac ons the licensee has taken to prevent a re occurrence, the licensee discussed the incident with Ms. Barker
and the other employees and (1) reminded all of the employees of their training (both internal and external through the
TAP card process) on responsible beverage service; (2) required all employees to review the bar’s policies on how to
handle intoxicated patrons, including: how to watch for signs of intoxica on, how to intervene with a poten ally
intoxicated patron, and how to cut o service; and (3) reminded employees that a hard copy of the bar’s policies on how
to handle intoxicated patrons is kept in a folder behind the bar for easy access should they ever need to consult it.

The licensee responded appropriately to the situa on and has taken steps to mi gate the possibility of re occurrence.
No further ac on should be taken on this NOV. We also note that the NOV is dated 7/10/23, but was not received un l
7/20/23. Accordingly, the licensee’s ini al response to the NOV was within AMCO’s requested 10 day window. Please let
us know if you require any addi onal informa on, or if AMCO requests the licensee’s appearance at the next Alcoholic
beverage Control Board mee ng.

Thank you,
Jason Brandeis

From: Jason Brandeis <jbrandeis@BHB.com>
Sent: Friday, July 28, 2023 3:53 PM
To: Rukes, Jeffrey B (CED) <jeff.rukes@alaska.gov>
Cc: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored) <amco.enforcement@alaska.gov>
Subject: AMCO Case #AM23 1270

Dear Inves gator Rukes:

I am wri ng on behalf of River Edge, Inc. dba Bridge Lounge regarding AMCO Case # AM 23 1270.

The NOV explains that AMCO inves gators did not personally inves gate, but rather relied on records from the Soldotna
Police Department and Alaska State Troopers, including Soldotna Police Department Case Report #SO23000782. In order
to fully review this incident and to iden fy appropriate ac ons to prevent re occurrence, Bridge Lounge requests copies
of any records relied upon by AMCO in issuing this NOV.

Thank you,
Jason Brandeis

Jason Brandeis
Senior Counsel
Birch Horton Bittner & Cherot
510 L Street, Suite 700 | Anchorage AK 99501
Tel. 907.263.7243
jbrandeis@BHB.com | www.birchhorton.com | Bio

This transmittal may be a confidential attorney-client communication or may otherwise be privileged or confidential. If you
are not the intended recipient, you have received this transmittal in error. Any review, dissemination, distribution or copying
of this transmittal is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by 
reply or by telephone (907) 276-1550 and immediately delete this message and all attachments. 



Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

7/17/23 Club License
 Anchor Point Post #20332, VFW 72551 Milo Fritz Ave, Anchor Point, AK

 V.F.W. Post #10221 23-1340

On 7-13-23 it was reported to AMCO that you were advertising to the public. Upon reviewing your
Facebook page, there are multiple events which state, "Open to everyone, do not need to be a
member." Other events like Darts, Pool, Shuffleboard and Texash Hold'em have buy ins from $5.00
to $10.00. The Texas Hold'em ad states, "WINNER TAKES ALL".

Your attention is directed to AS 04.11.110: Club license. Section (b) states in part, "Soliciting of
public patronage of the club premises except as approved by the board is a violation of this section."
and AS 04.11.370. Suspension and revocation of licenses and permits which in part reads, "(a) A
license or permit shall be suspended or revoked if the board finds, (8) occurrence of illegal gambling
within the limits of the licensed premises"

Attached are a few examples of the postings.

Certified Mail

J. Hamilton

Mail

 2604



















July 25th, 2023

Hello Mr. Hamilton

In response to the notice of violation for Safeway store 1090 located at 2685 Mill 
Ray Road, Kodiak, AK 99615.

Employee Glady M. Pascua is our Oaken Keg manager at this Oaken Keg store.  She 
did not have her proof of training on her at the time of your visit, but she left the 
store and went home to get her proof of training. Store management has made a 
copy of her training and all other employees working in the Oaken Keg to retain in 
the Oaken Keg, as well as requested that all Oaken Keg employees have their cards 
on them when working.

Employee Mike Murray (Store Director) who was unable to provide proof of training 
will be enrolled and take the state required liquor training upon his return from
vacation.  Safeway will provide proof of Mike Murray’s completion and passing of 
the state required liquor training to the state of Alaska.

At CARR’S/Safeway we pride ourselves on making sure that we are following all 
laws when it comes to the purchase of alcohol as well as toba

RD, Anchorage, 
AK 99504).  We have a schedule set, and we send out a copy of this schedule 
monthly so that our stores can schedule employees for the training when needed.  
We also send them a list of upcoming expirations or new clerks, so they know who 
needs to attend the training.  In our remote stores we set up training and one of our 
many trainers then travels to the store to do the necessary training.  

As a precaution going forward our stores will be keeping a copy of all proof of 
training cards in our manager’s as well as a copy in our liquor stores.

Thank you for your time.  If there is anything else needed from us, please let me 
know.

Thank You
Kathy Zahnow























Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

ator:

7/17/23 Beverage Dispensary
 Rella Mae Corporation  211 Thorsheim, Kodiak, AK

 Shelikof Lodge 23-1359

On 7-12-23 an inspection was conducted at your establishment. Bartender Patti Lori Wyatt was
asked to provide proof of server education. She replied she was not current. She has been working
on and off at the bar for about 5 to 6 months. Ms. Wyatt was told not to serve alcoholic beverages
until she provided proof of server education to the ABC Board.

Your attention is directed to AS 04.21.025: Alcohol server education course, AS 04.21.030:
Responsibility of licensees, agents, and employees and AS 04.16.150: Licensee responsible for
violations

Certified Mail 7021 0950 0001 6766 8790

J. Hamilton

Mail

 1040



1

Davies, Jason M (CED)

From: Hamilton, Joe (CED)
Sent: Thursday, July 20, 2023 2:19 PM
To: patti wyatt
Cc: Davies, Jason M (CED)
Subject: RE: Shelikof/Kodiak/charr

Categories: CHECK BACK AND COMPLETE

Congrats, and thank you.

From: patti wyatt <wyattpatti@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, July 20, 2023 2:17 PM
To: Hamilton, Joe (CED) <joe.hamilton@alaska.gov>
Subject: Shelikof/Kodiak/charr



Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

gator:

7/24/23 Club
 South Anchorage Post 9981 of the Veterans of Foreign Wars  12870 Old Seward Hwy, Ste 109, Anchorge, AK

 V.F.W. Post #9981 23-1456

You have an unreported change of officers. Details are as follows:

AMCO records
• Dustin Keffer – President
• William Hastie- Secretary/Treasurer
• Brenda Lutz- Vice President

CBPL Records show:
• Tanya Bailey – Secretary and Vice President
• Johnathan Bailey- President

Date of unreported change of officers in CBPL: 08/06/2022. Date renewal application received in licensing office:
01/03/2022

Your attention is referred to AS 04.11.050(a): Reports required of corporations.

Please direct all questions regarding this notice to alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov

Certified Mail 7021 0950 0001 6766 5263

J. Hamilton

Mail

 2706



1

Davies, Jason M (CED)

From: grady lindly <gradylindly@live.com>
Sent: Monday, August 7, 2023 6:07 PM
To: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored)
Subject: Fw: Response notification for Notice of Violation AMCO case #:  23-1456

Categories:

From: grady lindly <gradylindly@live.com>
Sent: Monday, August 7, 2023 6:03 PM
To: jason.davies@alaska.gov <jason.davies@alaska.gov>; vfwpost9981@aol.com <vfwpost9981@aol.com>
Subject: Response notification for Notice of Violation AMCO case #: 23 1456

Mr. Jason M Davies & G.R. Hamilton

This is to notify you that I, Grady A Lindly, on behalf of VFW Post 9981, South Anchorage Veterans of Foreign
Wars,
submitted the required modifications to our Alcohol Permit 2706 Club on this day at 550 W 7th.Ave. Suite
1600
with Donja Irwin. I also submitted the owners update to match this with the Corp Office on the 15th floor of
this
building by dropping the forms into the box outside the office, as it was closed at 15:10 hours this day. I am
the
senior vice commander & adjutant representing VFW Post 9981.

Respectfully,

Grady A Lindly
SR. Vice Commander
gradylindly@live.com
vfwpost9981@aol.com
907 350 9680 personal
907 770 5094 VFW Post office number


